

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
COMMITTEE TO DEFEND THE)	
PRESIDENT,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 18-888 (RDM)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE MERE EXISTENCE OF SECTION 30109(a)(8)(A) DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY CONFER ARTICLE III STANDING ON ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINANTS	2
II. CDP LACKS COMPETITIVE STANDING BECAUSE IT DOES NOT COMPETE WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONDENTS AND MERELY SPECULATES THAT PURPORTED WRONGDOING WILL REOCCUR.....	6
A. CDP Is Not a Competitor of Any of the Administrative Respondents	7
B. CDP Merely Speculates that the Alleged Conduct of Certain Persons in 2016 Indicates That It Will Be Forced to Participate in an Illegally Structured Environment in 2020	10
III. CDP LACKS INFORMATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE IT MERELY SEEKS DETERMINATIONS ABOUT THE LEGALITY OF ALLEGED CONDUCT THAT HAS ALREADY BEEN REPORTED	13
IV. CDP LACKS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE IT DID NOT DIVERT RESOURCES AS A RESULT OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS BY RESPONDENTS	17
V. CDP DOES NOT HAVE A RIGHT TO AN FEC INVESTIGATION ON A PARTICULAR TIME FRAME AND LACKS PROCEDURAL STANDING	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	5, 16
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4, 5, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15-16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 17
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7, 10
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	3
<i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7, 8, 10

Hassan v. FEC, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012),
aff'd, *Hassan v. FEC*, No. 12-5335, 2013 WL 1164506 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2013).....7, 8

Herron for Cong. v. FEC, 903 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2012).....11, 12

In re Nat’l Cong. Club v. FEC, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719,
 1984 WL 148396 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) 5-6

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. FEC,
 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....9, 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003)4, 5

Kean for Cong. Comm. v. FEC, 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005)16

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)6, 7

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....3

Nader v. FEC, 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....10, 11

Nat. Law Party of the U.S. v. FEC, 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)4

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs. Inc., 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....12

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)3

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....2

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)6, 7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)2, 3, 4

Stockman v. FEC, 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)2, 3

United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....4

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1519.....20

52 U.S.C. § 30102(d)20

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	1, 5, 6, 16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	2, 4, 5, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....	20
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 106.6(a).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(1).....	15
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	21
LCvR 15.1.....	21
